
HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Measure 1: Length of Time Persons Experience Homelessness

Measure 1a

Previous FY
Universe
(Persons)

Current FY
Universe
(Persons)

Previous FY
Average LOT
Experiencing

Homelessness

Current FY
Average LOT
Experiencing

Homelessness

Difference Previous FY
Median LOT

Experiencing
Homelessness

Current FY
Median LOT

Experiencing
Homelessness

Difference

Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, and SH 2,112 2,137 61.92 60.52 -1.40 27 24 -3

Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, and TH 2,364 2,363 95.24 90.58 -4.65 37 35 -2

Measure 1b

Previous FY
Universe
(Persons)

Current FY
Universe
(Persons)

Previous FY
Average LOT
Experiencing

Homelessness

Current FY
Average LOT
Experiencing

Homelessness

Difference Previous FY
Median LOT

Experiencing
Homelessness

Current FY
Median LOT

Experiencing
Homelessness

Difference

Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, and PH 2,275 2,324 191.74 151.89 -39.85 60 48 -12

Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH, and PH 2,583 2,636 225.26 181.87 -43.38 77 67 -10

Measure 2a and 2b: The Extent to which Persons Who Exit Homelessness to Permanent Housing Destinations Return to Homelessness within 6, 12, and 24 months

Total Number
of Persons

who Exited to
a Permanent

Housing
Destination

(2 Years Prior)

Number
Returning to

Homelessness
in Less than 6

Months

(0 - 180 d)

Percentage of
Returns in

Less than 6
Months

(0 - 180 d)

Number
Returning to

Homelessness
from 6 to 12

Months

(181 - 365 d)

Percentage of
Returns from

6 to 12
Months

(181 - 365 d)

Number
Returning to

Homelessness
from 13 to 24

Months

(366 - 730 d)

Percentage of
Returns from

13 to 24
Months

(366 - 730 d)

Number of
Returns in

2 Years

Percentage of
Returns in

2 Years

Exit was from SO 1 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%

Exit was from ES 619 86 13.89% 40 6.46% 38 6.14% 164 26.49%

Exit was from TH 139 24 17.27% 3 2.16% 2 1.44% 29 20.86%

Exit was from SH 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Exit was from PH 654 43 6.57% 32 4.89% 26 3.98% 101 15.44%
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Measure 2a and 2b: The Extent to which Persons Who Exit Homelessness to Permanent Housing Destinations Return to Homelessness within 6, 12, and 24 months

Total Number
of Persons

who Exited to
a Permanent

Housing
Destination

(2 Years Prior)

Number
Returning to

Homelessness
in Less than 6

Months

(0 - 180 d)

Percentage of
Returns in

Less than 6
Months

(0 - 180 d)

Number
Returning to

Homelessness
from 6 to 12

Months

(181 - 365 d)

Percentage of
Returns from

6 to 12
Months

(181 - 365 d)

Number
Returning to

Homelessness
from 13 to 24

Months

(366 - 730 d)

Percentage of
Returns from

13 to 24
Months

(366 - 730 d)

Number of
Returns in

2 Years

Percentage of
Returns in

2 Years

TOTAL Returns to
Homelessness 1,413 153 10.83% 75 5.31% 67 4.74% 295 20.88%

Measure 3: Number of Persons Experiencing Homelessness

Metric 3.1 â�� Change in PIT counts of sheltered and unsheltered persons
experiencing homelessness

Previous FY PIT Count Current FY PIT Count Difference

Universe: Total PIT Count of sheltered and unsheltered persons

Emergency Shelter Total

Safe Haven Total

Transitional Housing Total

Total Sheltered Count

Unsheltered Count

Metric 3.2 â�� Change in annual counts of persons experiencing sheltered
homelessness in HMIS

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Unduplicated Total sheltered persons 2,395 2,403 8

Emergency Shelter Total 2,138 2,172 34

Safe Haven Total 0 0 0

Transitional Housing Total 464 482 18
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Measure 4: Employment and Income Growth for Homeless Persons in CoC Programâ��funded Projects

Metric 4.1 â�� Change in earned income for adult system stayers during the
reporting period

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Number of adults (system stayers) 51 57 6

Number of adults with increased earned income 20 19 -1

Percentage of adults who increased earned income 39.22% 33.33% -5.89%

Metric 4.2 â�� Change in non-employment cash income for adult system
stayers during the reporting period

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Number of adults (system stayers) 51 57 6

Number of adults with increased non-employment cash income 10 11 1

Percentage of adults who increased non-employment cash income 19.61% 19.30% -0.31%

Metric 4.3 â�� Change in total income for adult system stayers during the
reporting period

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Number of adults (system stayers) 51 57 6

Number of adults with increased total income 27 28 1

Percentage of adults who increased total income 52.94% 49.12% -3.82%

Metric 4.4 â�� Change in earned income for adult system leavers Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Number of adults who exited (system leavers) 321 393 72

Number of adults who exited with increased earned income 69 113 44

Percentage of adults who increased earned income 21.50% 28.75% 7.25%
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Metric 4.5 â�� Change in non-employment cash income for adult system
leavers

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Number of adults who exited (system leavers) 321 393 72

Number of adults who exited with increased non-employment cash income 37 32 -5

Percentage of adults who increased non-employment cash income 11.53% 8.14% -3.39%
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Metric 4.6 â�� Change in total income for adult system leavers Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Number of adults who exited (system leavers) 321 393 72

Number of adults who exited with increased total income 94 130 36

Percentage of adults who increased total income 29.28% 33.08% 3.80%

Measure 5: Number of Persons who Become Homeless for the First Time

Metric 5.1 â�� Change in the number of persons entering ES, SH, and TH
projects with no prior enrollments in HMIS

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Person with entries into ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, or TH during the
reporting period 2,081 2,128 47

Of persons above, count those who were in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH, or any
PH within 24 months prior to their start during the reporting year 540 490 -50

Of persons above, count those who did not have entries in ES-EE, ES-NbN,
SH, TH or PH in the previous 24 months. (i.e. number of persons experiencing
homelessness for the first time)

1,541 1,638 97

Metric 5.2 â�� Change in the number of persons entering ES, SH, TH, and PH
projects with no prior enrollments in HMIS

Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Person with entries into ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH or PH during the
reporting period 2,628 2,823 195

Of persons above, count those who were in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH, or any
PH within 24 months prior to their start during the reporting year 620 621 1

Of persons above, count those who did not have entries in ES-EE, ES-NbN,
SH, TH or PH in the previous 24 months. (i.e. Number of persons experiencing
homelessness for the first time)

2,008 2,202 194
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Measure 7: Successful Placement from Street Outreach and Successful Placement in or Retention of Permanent Housing

Metric 7a.1 â�� Change in exits to permanent housing destinations Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Persons who exit Street Outreach 7 2 -5

Of persons above, those who exited to specific homeless, temporary, and
institutional destinations 2 0 -2

Of the persons above, those who exited to permanent housing destinations 4 2 -2

% Successful exits 85.71% 100.00% 14.29%

Metric 7b.1 â�� Change in exits to permanent housing destinations Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH and PH-RRH who exited, plus
persons in other PH projects who exited without moving into housing 2,416 2,409 -7

Of the persons above, those who exited to permanent housing destinations 1,382 1,364 -18

% Successful exits 57.20% 56.62% -0.58%

Metric 7b.2 â�� Change in exit to or retention of permanent housing Previous FY Current FY Difference

Universe: Persons in all PH projects except PH-RRH who exited after moving
into housing, or who moved into housing and remained in the PH project 213 216 3

Of persons above, those who remained in applicable PH projects and those
who exited to permanent housing destinations 202 194 -8

% Successful exits/retention 94.84% 89.81% -5.03%

Data Quality
All ES, SH All TH

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Previous
FY

Current
FY

All SOAll PSH, OPH All RRH

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Unduplicated persons served (HMIS) 2,140 2,179 464 487 251 228 1,042 1,270 8 2

Total Leavers (HMIS) 1,897 1,926 335 345 107 84 691 789 7 2

Destination Issues (HMIS) 203 100 22 39 13 0 7 12 1 0
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Data Quality
All ES, SH All TH

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Previous
FY

Current
FY

All SOAll PSH, OPH All RRH

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Previous
FY

Current
FY

Enrollments Missing Date of Engagement (Excluded from DQ
Universe) 0 0

Agency Project Type Program

Bright Horizons DV, BOS Region 2 and 5 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Bright Horizons DV ESG ES Norfolk, BOS Region 5

Bright Horizons DV, BOS Region 2 and 5 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Bright Horizons ESG ES Holt County O'Neil, BOS Region 2

Bright Horizons DV, BOS Region 2 and 5 Transitional Housing Bright Horizons DV Kris' House of Grace TH Norfolk, BOS Region 5

Bright Horizons DV, BOS Region 2 and 5 Transitional Housing Bright Horizons_Doves HUD CoC DV Bonus Project Joint TH, Region

Bright Horizons DV, BOS Region 2 and 5 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Bright Horizons_Doves HUD CoC DV Bonus Project Joint RRH, Region

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit a_BVCA ESG Motel Vouchers ES Fairbury, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit a_BVCA ESG Shelter York, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxx a_BVCA Response and Recovery Motel Vouchers ES Fairbury, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxBVCA SSVF ES EHA

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

Transitional Housing a_BVCA YHDP Joint-TH, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_BVCA CoC Project First RRH Fairbury, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_BVCA ESG RRH Fairbury, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_BVCA YHDP Joint-RRH, BOS

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing BVCA SSVF Assistance RRH
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

BVCA Blue Valley Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_BVCA ESG CV RRH Fairbury, BOS

BVCA Project First, BOS Transitional Housing BVCA CoC Project First SENCA TH Humboldt, BOS

BVCA Project First, BOS Transitional Housing BVCA CoC Project First TH Fairbury, BOS

CAPLSC Community Action Partnership of
Lancaster and Saunders Counties

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_CAPLSC ESG RRH Rural, BOS

CAPLSC Community Action Partnership of
Lancaster and Saunders Counties

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_CAPLSC ESG CV RRH Rural, BOS

CAPLSC Community Action Partnership of
Lancaster and Saunders Counties

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing XXX CAPLSC HSATF RRH Rural, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit CAPWN ESG Homeless Motel Vouchers Gering, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxx CAPWN Covid 19 Hotel Vouchers ES, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxCAPWN Response and Recovery Homeless Vouchers ES, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

Transitional Housing CAPWN CoC Supportive Housing Program TH Gering, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

Transitional Housing CAPWN YHDP Joint-TH, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

CAPWN CoC Panhandle Permanent Supportive Housing PH Gering, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

xxCAPWN CoC STEP Permanent Housing PH Gering, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

XXX CAPWN CoC Homes Forever PSH Gering, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

XXX CAPWN CoC Permanent Supportive Housing Program PSH Gering, BOS
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing CAPWN ESG RRH Gering, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing CAPWN YHDP Joint-RRH, BOS

CAPWN Community Action Partnership of
Western Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxCAPWN ESG CV RRH Gering, BOS

CAPWN Panhandle Rural Set Aside Project Transitional Housing Central Panhandle Rural Set Aside, Joint-TH

CAPWN Panhandle Rural Set Aside Project Transitional Housing Northern Panhandle Rural Set Aside, Joint-TH

CAPWN Panhandle Rural Set Aside Project PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Central Panhandle Rural Set Aside, Joint-RRH

CAPWN Panhandle Rural Set Aside Project PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Northern Panhandle Rural Set Aside, Joint-RRH

CAPWN RHY Group Home, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit CAPWN RHY Basic Center Program ES Scottsbluff, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Care Corps ESG Emergency Shelter ES Fremont, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxxCare Corps ESG CV Women's Emergency Shelter ES Fremont, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS Transitional Housing Care Corps CoC Joint TH Fremont, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS Transitional Housing Care Corps YHDP Joint-TH, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS Transitional Housing xxCare Corps CoC TH Fremont, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Care Corps CoC Bonus PSH, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Care Corps CoC PSH Fremont, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Care Corps YHDP PSH, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Care Corps CoC Joint RRH Fremont, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Care Corps ESG RRH Fremont, BOS
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Care Corps YHDP Joint-RRH, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Care Corps YHDP Rapid Response RRH, BOS

Care Corps Inc., Fremont, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxCare Corps ESG CV RRH Fremont, BOS

Cedars Youth Services, Lincoln
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Cedars Youth Services YHDP PSH, BOS

Center for Survivors DV Columbus, BOS
Region 2

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Center for Survivors DV VOCA ES Columbus, BOS

Central Plains Center for Services, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Central Plains Center for Services YHDP Rapid Response RRH, BOS

Cirrus House, Inc. Scottsbluff, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit XXX Cirrus House ESG Homeless Voucher ES Scottsbluff, BOS

Cirrus House, Inc. Scottsbluff, BOS Transitional Housing XXX Cirrus House CoC Transitional Living Program TH Scottsbluff, BOS

Cirrus House, Inc. Scottsbluff, BOS Street Outreach Cirrus House PATH SO Scottsbluff, BOS

Cirrus House, Inc. Scottsbluff, BOS Street Outreach XXX Cirrus House ESG Street Outreach Scottsbluff, BOS

Cirrus House, Inc. Scottsbluff, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxx Cirrus House ESG RRH Scottsbluff, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit XXX CNCAP ESG Homeless Vouchers ES, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit XXXCNCAP BOS SSVF ES EHA

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

Transitional Housing a_CNCAP YHDP Joint-TH, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

XXX CNCAP CoC Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_CNCAP CoC Thrives RRH Loup City, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_CNCAP CoC Veterans RRH, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_CNCAP ESG RRH, BOS
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_CNCAP YHDP Joint-RRH, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing CNCAP BOS SSVF RRH

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_CNCAP ESG CV RRH , BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing XXX CNCAP CoC RRH Hall County, BOS

CNCAP Central Nebraska Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxxCNCAP CSBG CV KIDS RRH

Columbus Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Non-HMIS Columbus Living Waters Rescue Mission, BOS

Columbus Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxColumbus Rescue Mission ES, BOS

Columbus Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxLiving Water Rescue Mission York ES, BOS

Columbus Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxNon-HMIS Living Water Rescue Mission York ES, BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Crossroads Rescue Mission Emergency Shelter ES Grand Island, BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Crossroads Rescue Mission Emergency Shelter ES Hastings, BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Crossroads Rescue Mission Emergency Shelter ES Kearney, BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Transitional Housing Crossroads Rescue Mission Transitional Housing Duplex TH Grand Island , BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Transitional Housing Crossroads Rescue Mission Transitional Housing Duplex TH Hastings, BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Transitional Housing Crossroads Rescue Mission Transitional Housing TH Kearney, BOS

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Transitional Housing XXX Crossroads Rescue Mission Transitional Housing TH Hastings, BOS 2455

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Transitional Housing XXX Crossroads Rescue Mission Transitional Housing TH Kearney, BOS 2982

Crossroads Rescue Mission, BOS Transitional Housing xxxCrossroads Rescue Mission Transitional Housing TH Grand Island, BOS

Doves DV, BOS Region 1 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Doves DV ESG ES Scottsbluff County Gering, BOS

Doves DV, BOS Region 1 Transitional Housing Doves_ Bright Horizons HUD CoC DV Bonus Project Joint TH, BOS
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

Doves DV, BOS Region 1 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Doves_ Bright Horizons HUD CoC DV Bonus Project Joint RRH, BOS

Doves DV, BOS Region 1 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxDoves DV ESG CV RRH Scottsbluff County Gering, BOS

enCourage Advocacy Center, BOS Region 4
(Spouse Abuse/Sexual Abuse Adams County
DV, BOS)

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit enCourage ESG Adams County ES Hastings, BOS

Hall County Housing Authority, BOS PH â�� Housing Only Hall County EHV, BOS

Haven House DV, BOS Region 5 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Haven House DV ESG ES Wayne, BOS

Haven House DV, BOS Region 5 Transitional Housing Haven House DV TH Wayne, BOS (Haven House Family Services Center)

Healing Hearts and Families DV, BOS Region
2

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Healing Hearts and Families Motel Vouchers Broken Bow, BOS

Hope Crisis Center DV, BOS Region 4 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Hope Crisis Center DV ESG ES Fairbury, BOS

Hope Crisis Center DV, BOS Region 4 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Hope Crisis Center DV ESG CV RRH Fairbury, BOS

Hope Crisis Center DV, BOS Region 4 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Hope Crisis Center DV ESG RRH Fairbury, BOS

Hope Gospel Rescue Mission, BOS (Living
Water Rescue Mission)

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Non-HMIS Hope Gospel Rescue Mission ES, BOS

Hope Harbor, Grand Island, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Hope Harbor ESG Emergency Shelter Grand Island, BOS

Hope Harbor, Grand Island, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit XXX Hope Harbor ESG ES 2419 Grand Island, BOS

Hope Harbor, Grand Island, BOS Transitional Housing Hope Harbor Bonus Project Joint TH, BOS

Hope Harbor, Grand Island, BOS Transitional Housing Hope Harbor ESG TH Grand Island, BOS

Hope Harbor, Grand Island, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Hope Harbor Bonus Project Joint RRH, BOS

Hope Harbor, Grand Island, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxHope Harbor ESG CV RRH Grand Island, BOS

Maryland Living Center, Hastings, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxMaryland Living Center ESG ES Hastings, BOS

Maryland Living Center, Hastings, BOS Transitional Housing Maryland Living Center RHY MGH Hastings, BOS

Maryland Living Center, Hastings, BOS Transitional Housing Maryland Living Center RHY TLP Hastings, BOS
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

MID Community Action Partnership of
Mid-Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_MID ESG RRH SE, BOS

MID Community Action Partnership of
Mid-Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_MID ESG RRH SW, BOS

MID Community Action Partnership of
Mid-Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_MID ESG CV RRH SE, BOS

MID Community Action Partnership of
Mid-Nebraska

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_MID ESG CV RRH SW, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit a_NCAP ESG Homeless Vouchers ES North Central, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit a_NCAP ESG Homeless Vouchers ES Panhandle, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxa_NCAP Response and Recovery Motel Vouchers ES North Central, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxa_NCAP Response and Recovery Motel Vouchers ES Panhandle, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_NCAP ESG RRH North Central, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_NCAP ESG RRH Panhandle, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_NCAP ESG CV RRH North Central, BOS

NCAP Northwest Community Action
Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_NCAP ESG CV RRH Panhandle, BOS

NENCAP Northeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit a_NENCAP ESG Hotel Vouchers ES, BOS

NENCAP Northeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxxxNENCAP SSVF ES EHA

NENCAP Northeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing a_NENCAP ESG RRH, BOS

NENCAP Northeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing NENCAP SSVF Assistance RRH

NENCAP Northeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_NENCAP ESG CV RRH, BOS
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HUD System Performance Measures
[FY 2026]

Nebraska Balance of State COC
Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025

Agency Project Type Program

Norfolk Rescue Mission, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Non HMIS Norfolk Rescue Mission ES, BOS

Project Response DV, BOS Region 4 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Project Response DV ESG ES Auburn, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit RDAP DV Emergency Shelter 1 ES North Platte, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit RDAP DV Emergency Shelter 2 ES North Platte, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit RDAP DV Emergency Shelter 3 ES North Platte, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit RDAP DV Emergency Shelter 4 ES North Platte, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit RDAP DV Emergency Shelter Vouchers ES North Platte, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxRDAP DV Emergency Shelter 5 ES North Platte, BOS

Rape and Domestic Abuse Program (RDAP)
DV, BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxRDAP DV Emergency Shelter 6 ES North Platte, BOS

Region 5 Systems, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Region 5 Systems CoC Rural PSH, BOS

Region 5 Systems, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Region 5 Systems YHDP PSH, BOS

Region 5 Systems, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

XXX Region 5 Systems CoC Rural Program 2 PSH, BOS

Residential Assistance to Families in
Transition, BOS

Transitional Housing RAFT CoC_ESG TH Kearney, BOS

SAFE Center DV, BOS Region 3 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit SAFE Center DV ESG ES Kearney, BOS

SAFE Center DV, BOS Region 3 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing SAFE Center DV ESG RRH Kearney, BOS

Sandhills Crisis Intervention Program DV, BOS
Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Sandhills Crisis Intervention Program ESG ES Ogallala, BOS
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Client ID Selection: Clarity Unique Identifier

Date Range: 10/01/2024 thru 09/30/2025
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SENCA Southeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxa_SENCA ESG CV RRH, BOS

SENCA Southeast Nebraska Community
Action Partnership

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing XXXa_SENCA ESG RRH, BOS 06/30/2024

Sheltering Hands DV (Formerly Parent Child
Center DV), BOS Region 3

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Sheltering Hands (Formerly Parent Child Center) ESG ES Lexington, BOS

Sheltering Hands DV (Formerly Parent Child
Center DV), BOS Region 3

PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing Sheltering Hands (Formerly Parent Child Center) ESG RRH Lexington, BOS

The Bridge DV, BOS Region 5 Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit The Bridge ESG DA/SA ES Fremont, BOS

The Bridge DV, BOS Region 5 PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxxxThe Bridge ESG DA/SA RRH Fremont, BOS

The Connection, North Platte, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit The Connection ESG Emergency Shelter Long Term North Platte, BOS

The Connection, North Platte, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit The Connection ESG Emergency Shelter Short Term North Platte, BOS

The Connection, North Platte, BOS Transitional Housing The Connection Rural Set Aside Joint-TH North Platte, BOS

The Connection, North Platte, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing The Connection Rural Set Aside Joint-RRH North Platte, BOS

The Connection, North Platte, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing xxThe Connection ESG CV RRH North Platte, BOS

The Connection, North Platte, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing XXX The Connection ESG RRH North Platte, BOS

Veterans Administration Nebraska, BOS
PH â�� Permanent Supportive
Housing (disability required for
entry)

Veterans Administration HUD VASH Program PH, BOS

Willow Rising Grand Island DV, BOS Region 2
(Crisis Center Hall Co. DV, BOS)

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit Willow Rising ESG ES Grand Island, BOS Region 2 (Crisis Center ESG ES Grand Island, BOS)

Willow Rising Grand Island DV, BOS Region 2
(Crisis Center Hall Co. DV, BOS)

Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit
Willow Rising Motel Vouchers ES Grand Island, BOS Region 2 (Crisis Center Motel Vouchers ES
Grand Island, BOS)

XXX Catholic Social Services, Hastings, BOS Transitional Housing XXX CSS CoC Supportive Housing TH Hastings, BOS

XXX Catholic Social Services, Hastings, BOS Street Outreach XXX CSS ESG Street Outreach Hastings, BOS

XXX Catholic Social Services, Hastings, BOS PH â�� Rapid Re-Housing XXX CSS ESG RRH Hastings, BOS

XXX Scottsbluff Housing Authority, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit XXX MFC Vouchers Scottsbluff, BOS
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xxxBoys Town Shelter, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit XXX Boys Town RHY Emergency Shelter Grand Island, BOS

xxxCommunity Response, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit COVID-19 Nebraska Children and Families Hotel Vouchers, BOS

xxxGoodwill Industries, BOS Street Outreach XXX Goodwill Industries PATH Street Outreach Grand Island, BOS

xxxSalvation Army Grand Island, BOS Emergency Shelter â�� Entry Exit xxSalvation Army Mens Shelter Grand Island, BOS

York County Housing Authority, BOS PH â�� Housing Only York County EHV, BOS
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